

Nos. 21A243, 21A244, 21A245, 21A246, 21A247, 21A248, 21A249, 21A250, 21A251,
21A252, 21A258, 21A259, 21A260, and 21A267

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: MCP NO. 165, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, INTERIM FINAL RULE: COVID-19 VACCINATION AND
TESTING; EMERGENCY TEMPORARY STANDARD 86 FED. REG. 61402,
ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 4, 2021

*On Applications for Stay or Injunction Pending Review of Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**MOTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER FOR LEAVE TO
FILE ATTACHED *AMICUS* BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATIONS FOR
STAY OR INJUNCTION PENDING REVIEW; FOR LEAVE TO FILE WITHOUT
10-DAYS NOTICE; AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE IN PAPER FORMAT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
SMITA GHOSH**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2021

* Counsel of Record
** Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Founders Permitted Broad Delegations of Legislative Authority to Executive Officials	3
A. Congress Delegated Broad Legislative Authority to Address the National Debt.....	4
B. Congress Delegated Broad Legislative Authority in Connection with the Direct Tax of 1798.....	6
C. Congress Delegated Broad Legislative Authority in the Nation’s First Quarantine Law.....	7
II. The Statute at Issue Here, as Understood to Authorize Implementation of the ETS, Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine	8
CONCLUSION	12

iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	2, 10, 11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	2
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	2, 9, 10
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	1
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Pan. Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	2
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	8, 9, 10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	1, 8, 9, 10
 <u>Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138	5
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186	5, 6
Act of May 27, 1796, ch. 31, 1 Stat. 474.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
An Act to Provide for the Valuation of Lands and Dwelling-Houses, and the Enumeration of Slaves within the United States, 1 Stat. 580 (1798)	7
86 Fed. Reg. 61402, (Nov. 5, 2021).....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	11
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 665(c)(1)	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	10
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Kevin Arlyck, <i>Delegation, Administration, and Improvisation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022).....	4
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , Ga. L. Rev. (forthcoming).....	4, 6
William Hamilton Cowles, <i>State Quarantine Laws and the Federal Constitution</i> , 25 Am. L. Rev. 45 (1891).....	7
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021).....	4, 8
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021).....	3, 6, 7
